Table 2 shows the test variables and the values they can hold.  The table is separated into two
train types, general freight and unit freight.  The general freight train was defined as a
combination of 100-ton box cars, tank cars, hopper cars, gondolas, and single platform flat cars.
The unit train was made up of 110-ton aluminum coal hoppers.  Taking every combination of the
test variables resulted in 96 test scenarios.

Four tests were designed for each of the 96 test scenarios.  In each of the four tests, one of the
braking parameters listed above was allowed to vary within a specified range, while the other
three were held constant at a nominal value.  Thus, the stopping distance sensitivity to each of
the four parameters was tested in each of the 96 test scenarios, resulting in a test matrix of 384
tests.  The complete test matrix by test ID, along with train definitions for each test scenario, is
contained in Appendix B.

Table 2.  Parametric Study Test Variables

Train Type Test Variable ID Value

Short 10 cars
Train Length Medium 40 cars

Long 100 cars

Loaded 263k/car
Train Load

Empty 64k/car

Fast 60 mph*
Train Speed

General Freight Slow 10 mph

Flat 0%

Incline 1%
Track Grade Decline -1%

Crest 0.5% to -0.5%

Trough -0.5% to 0.5%

Train Power Head end 3 AC4400 (long), 2 SD40 (short, med)

Train Length 125 cars 125 cars

Loaded 286k/car
Train Load

Empty 45k/car

Fast 60 mph*
Train Speed

Slow 10 mph

Flat 0%
Unit Freight

Incline 1%
Track Grade Decline -1%

Crest 0.5% to -0.5%

Trough -0.5% to 0.5%

Head end 4 AC4400
Train Power

Distributed 2 AC4400 at head, 2 AC4400 at rear

* Fast speed = 40 mph for downgrades, max speed for inclines, and not used for unit freight on 1% incline

 20

3.3.3 Determination of Variability of Input Parameters
To accurately model the sensitivity of stopping distance to each of the selected parameters, the
nominal value and variability of each parameter must be known for each car type considered.
For the weight/car parameter, data from wheel impact load detector (WILD) sites in various parts
of the country was used.

For the general freight cars, the data set included 100-ton cars traveling over WILD sites in